

No. 23-3694

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, et al.,
Defendants and Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California
Case No. 8:23-CV-00421-FWS-ADSx
Honorable Fred W. Slaughter

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Michael E. Gates, City Attorney (SBN 258446)
Nadin S. Said, Sr. Deputy City Attorney (SBN 309802)
2000 Main Street, P.O. Box 190
Huntington Beach, CA 92648
Tel: (714) 536-5555; Fax: (714) 374-1590
Email: Michael.Gates@surfcity-hb.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants City of Huntington
Beach, Huntington Beach City Council, Mayor of Huntington
Beach, Tony Strickland, and Mayor Pro Tempore of
Huntington Beach, Gracey Van Der Mark*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Disclosure Statement	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities.....	6
Introduction.....	12
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	17
Issue Presented	18
Statement of Facts	18
A. In 2018, the State applied its high-density housing regime, the “RHNA Laws,” to Charter Cities.....	18
B. After threatening the City with punitive enforcement of the RHNA Laws, Defendants issued a flawed and onerous housing quota.	19
C. After Defendants issue more threats, Plaintiffs file this lawsuit, and the State files its own state court action.	22
D. Plaintiffs refuse to make the required Statement of Overriding Considerations.....	23
Statement of the Case	28
A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint	28
B. Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss	31
C. Plaintiffs’ Opposition	32
D. The District Court’s Order Granting the Motions to Dismiss	33
Summary of Argument.....	34
Standard of Review	39
Discussion.....	39

- I. Defendants are violating important Constitutional rights, and Plaintiffs have standing to seek redress for the resulting concrete harm..... 40
- II. Plaintiffs are recognized by federal courts, including the U.S. Supreme Court, to have protected federal rights. 45
 - A. Individuals, regardless of their status as political officeholders, have constitutional rights. 45
 - B. Municipal Corporations have constitutional rights. .. 46
 - C. City Councils have constitutional rights..... 47
- III. California law treats Charter Cities as creatures of the people under the Constitution, and not “political subdivisions” or creations of the State. 48
 - A. Charter Cities, according to California’s Constitution, are “emancipated” from the Legislature. 48
 - B. Recent California Court of Appeal decisions specifically confirm that Charter Cities are not “political subdivisions” of the State. 50
- IV. A Charter City is *not* a political subdivision, so *South Lake Tahoe* does not apply..... 53
 - A. The per se standing bar in *South Lake Tahoe* applies only to “political subdivisions,” such as counties and general-law cities—not Charter Cities. 54
 - B. *Burbank*’s discussion of Charter Cities is dicta and not binding. 56
 - C. Recent California cases, post-*Burbank*, hold that Charter Cities are *not* “political subdivisions” of the State. 59
- V. The individual Council Member Plaintiffs have standing to assert their First Amendment right to make genuine, truthful written statements of findings. 60

VI. If any Plaintiff has standing, this Court should remand to allow the action to proceed as to all Plaintiffs.	66
VII. The district court erred in refusing to take judicial notice of the State’s pending state court action against Plaintiffs.	66
VIII. If there was any question, the district court should have granted leave to amend.	67
Conclusion	69
Statement of Related Cases	71
Addendum of Pertinent Statutes	72
Certificate of Compliance	73
Certificate of Service	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570, 143 S.Ct. 2298 (2023).....	45, 63, 65
<i>Ariz. Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Branson School District Re-82 v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998)	54
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	46
<i>Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Authority v. City of Burbank</i> , 136 F.3d 1360 (9th Cir. 1998)	33, 36, 38, 54, 56-60
<i>C & C Plywood Corp. v. Hanson</i> , 583 F.2d 421 (9th Cir. 1978)	46
<i>Cal. Renters Legal Advocacy & Educ. Fund v. City of San Mateo</i> , 68 Cal.App.5th 820 (2021).....	44
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	46
<i>City of New York v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1973).....	55

City of Redondo Beach v. Padilla,
46 Cal.App.5th 902.....17, 36, 37, 50-52, 58-60

City of S. Lake Tahoe v. Cal. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1980) ..16, 33-38, 543-55, 57, 60,
63-65, 68

City of San Juan Capistrano v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
937 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2019)16, 36

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 41

Cty. of Ocean v. Grewal,
475 F.Supp.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 54

Cultiva La Salud v. State of California,
89 Cal.App.5th 868 (2023)..... 44

Davies v. City of Los Angeles,
86 Cal. 37 (1890)..... 49

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978) 46

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962) 68

Fragley v. Phelan,
126 Cal. 383 (1899)..... 49

Gompper v. VISX, Inc.,
298 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2002) 67

Haytasingh v. City of San Diego,
66 Cal.App.5th 429 (2021)..... 16, 34, 36, 37, 48,
50-52, 59-60

<i>Johnson v. Bradley</i> , 4 Cal.4th 389 (1992)	48-50
<i>Leadsinger, Inc. v. BMG Music</i> , 512 F.3d 522 (9th Cir. 2008)	67-68
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)	41, 42, 67
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	40
<i>Manzarek v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 519 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008)	68
<i>Mont. Shooting Sports Ass'n v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013)	39
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	54
<i>Otis v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 52 Cal.App.2d 605 (1942)	52
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 131 Cal.Rptr.350 (Cal. Ct. App. 1976)	46
<i>People v. Hoge</i> , 55 Cal. 612 (1880).....	48
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)	66
<i>Polich v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 942 F.2d 1467 (9th Cir. 1991)	67
<i>Rogers v. Brockette</i> , 588 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 1979)	54

<i>San Francisco v. Canavan</i> , 42 Cal. 541 (1872).....	48
<i>Scott v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 37 Cal.App.3d 277 (1974)	47
<i>Shulman v. Kaplan</i> , 58 F.4th 404 (9th Cir. 2023).....	39
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston, Mass.</i> , 596 U.S., 243, 142 S.Ct. 1583 (2022).....	47
<i>South Ferry LP v. Killinger</i> , 542 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians v. Washington</i> , 913 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2019)	40
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	42
<i>Tiburon Open Space Comm. v. Cnty. Of Marin</i> , 78 Cal.App.5th 700 (2022).....	61, 65
<i>Tweed-New Haven Airport Authority v. Tong</i> , 930 F.3d 65 (2nd Cir. 2019).....	54
<i>United States v. DeVegter</i> , 198 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999)	64
<i>United States v. McAdory</i> , 935 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2019)	59
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 712 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2013)	64

<i>Usher v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 828 F.2d 556 (9th Cir. 1987)	39
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	54
<i>Vedanta Society of So. California v. California Quartet</i> , <i>Ltd.</i> , 84 Cal.App.4th 517 (2000).....	61
<i>Visness v. Contra Costa Cty.</i> , 57 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 1995)	59
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. District</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	57
<i>Woodward Park Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Fresno</i> , 150 Cal.App.4th 683 (2007).....	64

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Article IV Section 16.....	17, 28
California Article XI	17, 28, 47, 49, 50, 64

STATUTES

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16	47
Cal. Gov. Code § 65000.....	18
Cal. Gov. Code § 65583.....	28
Cal. Gov. Code § 65585.....	43
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21000.....	17
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 21010.....	58

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21081.....	32
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 21690.6	58
Title 28 U.S.C. § 1291	17
Title 28 U.S.C. § 1331	40

REGULATIONS

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15093	14, 32, 34, 61
---	----------------

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 26.....	2
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITY

Senate Bill 1333	18, 61
